Febo 230 2000 3:04FM No. 0525 F.

Fnra?”

Financial Industry Regulatory Authority

1/13

VIA MAIL AND FACSIMILE ‘151~ 16318 6L

February 23, 2010

Jeffery Erez, Esq.

Sonn & Erez

500 E, Broward Blvd.
Suite 1600

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394

Subject:  FINRA Dispute Resolution Arbitration Number 08-01465

General Henry Cobb, Jr., et al. vs. Morgan Keegan & Company, Inc. and Joe
Hamilton

Dear Mr. Erez:

In accordance with the Code of Arbitration Procedure | enclose the decision reached by the
arbitrator in the above-referenced matter.

Respongibility o Pa neta r

Pursuant to the Code of Arbitration Procedure® the responsible party must pay any monetary

awards within 30 days of receipt unless a motion to vacate has been filed with a court of
competent jurisdiction, If an award is not paid within 30 days, the responsible party must pay
post-judgment interest at the legal rate or as provided in the award by the arbitrator.

Tragking Payment of Award

FINRA Dispute Resolution has Implemented a system of monitoring and tracking compliance with
arbitration awards by members and associated persons. We request prevailing claimants to notify
us in writing when their awards have not been paid within 30 days of receipt of the award, and

require member firms to certify in writing that they have complied with awards against them or
their associated persons.

Written notification concerning award compliance or lack thereof must be directed to;

Avichai Badash

FINRA Dispute Resolution
'Customer Code Rule 12904
Industry Code Rule 13904
Old Code Rule 10330(h)
Investor protection. Market Integrity. Dispute Resolution Boca Center Tower 1 t 5614160277
Southeast Regional Office 5200 Town Center Circle f 301527 4868
Suite 200 www.finra.org
Boca Raton, Fl.

33486-1015



Feb. 230 2010 3:04PM No. 0525 P 2/13

One Liberty Plaza
165 Broadway, 52nd Floor
New York, NY 10008
212-858-4325 (tel) 301-527-4739 (fax)

Expedited Suspension Proceedings for Non-Payment of Awards
Members and associated persons who do not comply with an award in a timely manner are
subject to expedited suspension proceedings as set forth in Rule 8554,

Right to File Motion {o Vacate Award

All awards are final and are not subject to review or appeal by the arbitration panel or by FINRA
Dispute Resolution. Any party wighing to challenge the award must make a motion fo vacate the
award in a federal or stato court of appropriate jurisdiction pursuant to the Federal Arbitration
Act, 9 US.C, § 10, or applicable state statute. There are limited grounds for vacating an
arbitration award, and a party must bring a motion to vacate within the time period specified by the
applicable statute. Parties and counsel should consult federal and state statutss and case law to
determine the appropriate court, standards, and time limitations in their individual circumstances.
FINRA Dispute Resolution is not authorized to provide legal advice concerning a motion to vacate.

A motion to vacate, confirm, or modify an arbitration award is a matter only between the parties to
the arbitration. FINRA Dispute Resolution is not a proper party to post-award motions and should
not be named as a party to any post-award motion. However, for cases filed on or after April 12,
2004, if the award contains expungement refief, or if a party seeks expungement relief in court,
there may be a duty to name FINRA as a party as provided in Rule 2080.

Questions Concerning Award
Please direct any questions regarding this award to me. The partles must ng_f, contact the
arbitratorg directly.
Forum Fees

You will receive under separate cover an invoice that reflects the fees assessed and any
outstanding balance or refund due. Fees are due and payable to FINRA Dispute Resolution
upon recelpt of the invoice and remitted to the address specifiad on the Involce.

Any applicable refunds will also be sent under separate cover approximately 45 days after the
case closes, Pursuant to the Code of Arbitration Procedure, “Any refunds of fees or costs
incurred under the Code will be paid dlrectly to the named parties, even if a non-party made
payment on behalf of the named parties.”

All guestions regarding payment of fees and refunds should be directed to FINRA Finance at
(240) 386-5910.

Arbitration Evaluation

2 customer Code Rule 12902(e)
industry Code Rule 13902(e)



Feb. 23, 2010 3:04PM No. 05256 P 3/13

As a service organization, the primary goals of FINRA Dispute Resolution are the integrity of its
process and the satisfaction of its clients. To ensure that we are meeting your needs and
satisfying our commitment to you, we need to hear from you. If you have not already done so,
please take the time to complete an evaluation of our services, the process, and the arbitrator
assigned to your case. For your convenience, we have now made it possible for you to evaluate
our services using the Internet, Please direct your Web browser to

http.//www.finra, org/arbevaluation.

If you do not have Internet access, or have difficulty completing the evaluation form online, we will
send a hard copy evaluation form to you. The completed svaluation form should be mailed In to
the address indicated balow. If you need a hard copy of the evaluation form, please contact the
undersigned. Whenever possible, however, we encourage you to use the new online version, as it
will help us to review your feedback in a more expeditious manner. Your feedback ls a valuable
and necessary component in our efforts to serve you better.

Very truly yours,
1S/

Nene E. Ndem

Case Administrator
Phone: 561-418-0277
Fax; 301-527-4868
FL-Main@finra.org

NEN:arc:LLCOSA
idr: 08/25/2009
Enclosure

RECIPIENTS:
Jeffery Erez, Esq., Henry Cobb, Jr.
Sonn & Erez, 500 E. Broward Blvd., Suite 1600, Fort Lauderdale, FL. 33394

Richard S. Frankowski, E¢q., Cobb Restaurant Group

Burke Harvey & Frankowski, LLC, 2151 Highland Avenue, Suite 120, Birmingham, AL
35205

Richard S. Frankowski, Esq., CIC Financial

Burke Harvey & Frankowski, LLC, 2151 Highland Avenue, Suite 120, Birmingham, AL
35206

Richard S. Frankowski, Esq., CIC Capital Management Company, LLC
Burke Harvey & Frankowski, LLC, 2151 Highland Avenue, Suite 120, Birmingham, AL
35205

Richard S, Frankowski, Esq., Cobb Investment Company, LLC

Burke Harvey & Frankowski, LLC, 2151 Highland Avenue, Suite 120, Birmingham, AL
35205



Feb. 23 2010 3:04PM No. 0525 P 4/13

Melinda Lucas Peevy, Esq., Morgan Keegan & Company Inc

Maynard Cooper & Gale, PC, 1901 Sixth Avenue North, 2400 Regions/Harbert Plazs,
Birmingham, AL 35203-2618

Melinda Lucas Peevy, Esq., Joe Hamilton

Maynard Cooper & Gale, PC, 1801 Sixth Avenue North, 2400 Regions/Harbert Plaza,
Birmingham, AL 35203-2618



Feb. 230 2010 3:04PM No. 0525 P 5/13

Award
FINRA Dispute Resolution

m

In the Matter of the Arbitration Between:

Names of the Claimants Case Number: 08-01465
General Henry Cobb, Jr.

Cobb Restaurant Group
CIC Capital Management Company, LLC
Cobb Investment Company, LLC

CIC Financial

Names of the Respondents Hearing Site: Birmingham, Alabama
Morgan Keegan & Company

Joe Hamilton

Nature of the Dispuie: Customer vs. Member and Associated Person.

REPRESENTATION OF PARTIES

For General Henry Cobb, Jr,, Cobb Restaurant Group, CIC Capital Management
Company, LLC, Cobb Investment Company, .LC and CIC Financial, hereinafter
collectively referred to as “Claimants”™ Richard S. Frankowski, Esg., Burke Harvey &
Frankowski, L.L.C., Birmingham, Alabama; and, Jeffery Erez, Esq. and Jeffrey Sonn,
Esq., Sonn & Erez, PLC, Fort Lauderdale, Florida.

For Morgan Keegan & Company (“Morgan Keegan”) and Joe Hamilton (“Hamilton”),
hereinafter collectively referred to as “Respondents™ Peter S. Fruin, Esq, and Bradley
B. Rounsaville, Esqg., Maynard Cooper & Gale, P.C., Birmingham, Alabama.

CASE INFORMATION

Statement of Claim filed on or about: May 5, 2008.

Claimant General Henry Cobb, Jr., signed the Submission Agreement: April 21, 2008,
Claimant Cobb Restaurant Group signed the Submission Agreement: May 19, 2008.
Claimant CIC Capital Management Company, LLC signed the Submission Agresment:
May 19, 2008.

Claimant Cobb Investment Company, LLC signed the Submission Agreement: May 19,
2008.

Claimant CIC Financial signed the Submission Agreement. May 19, 2008.
Respondent Morgan Keegan signed the Submission Agreement: June 30, 2008.
Statement of Answer filed by Respondents on or about: August 8, 2008.
Respondent Hamilton did not file an executed Submission Agreement.

Motion to Stay All Proceedings Pending Claimants’ Compliance with FINRA Rule
12204(b) (2) filed by Respondents on or about: April 15, 2009,

Response to Respondents’ Motion to Stay All Proceedings Pending Claimants'
Compliance with FINRA Rule 12204(b) (2) filed by Claimants on or about: April 30,



Feb. 23, 2010g 30 04PM.y oo No. 0525 P, 6/1

A TR

Arbitration No. 08-01465
Award Page 2 of 6

2008,

Reply in Support of Motion Stay All Proceedings Pending Claimants’ Compliance with
FINRA Rule 12204(b) (2) filed by Respondents on or about: May 7, 2009,

CASE SUMMARY

Claimants asserted the following causes of action: (1) breach of fiduciary duty; (2)
breach of contract; (3) unsuitability; (4) violations of Securities Regulatory Rules: (5)
violations of the Alabama Securities Act; (6) common law claims; 7) controlling person
liability-Section 20(a) of the Exchange Act; and, (8) failure to supervise. The causes of
action relate to the purchase of the following Regions Morgan Keegan (‘RMK") Bond
Funds in Claimants’ accounts: RMK Multi-Sector High Income Fund; RMK Advantage
Income Fund; RMK Select High income — A; RMK High Income Fund; and, RMK
Strategic Income Fund. The causes of action also relate to Claimants’ investments in:
Prospect Capital Corporation; GNMA CMO Series 2003; Triangle Capital Corp.; Lord
Abbett Bond Debenture — A, Pioneer High Yield Fund - A; and, Dividend Capital
Strategic Global Realty Fund.

Unless specifically admitted in their Answer, Respondents denied the allegations made in
the Statement of Claim and asserted various affirmative defenses,

RELIEF REQUESTED

In the Statement of Claim, Claimants requested damages in excess of $4,000,000.00,
including, but not limited to: (1) all net out of pocket loses in the accounts; (2) all
charges to the account; (3) the lost eamnings that the account would have earned if it
had been properly invested; (4) pre-judgment interest at the maximum statutory interest
rate pursuant to Alabama law; (5) post-judgment interest at the maximum statutory
interest rate; (6) rescission of the purchases of the Fund shares; (7) costs; (8) attomneys'’
fees; 9) costs and expenses, including expert witness fees; and, (10) punitive damages.

At the close of the hearing, Claimants clarified their compensatory damage request to

be $4,379,841.00 or, in the alternative, recessionary damages of $ 3,311,842.00 under
the Alabama Securities Act.

Respondents requested: (1) that the Panel reject Claimants’ Statement of Claim; (2)
attorneys' fees and costs; and, (3) forum fees.

OTHER ISSUES CONSIDERED AND DECIDED

The Panel acknowledges that they have each read the pleadings and other materials filed
by the parties. :

On or about February 2, 2009, Claimants filed with FINRA Dispute Resolution a notice of
voluntary opt-out of any class action with respect only to Respondent Morgan Keegan. In
their correspondence, Claimants stated that if other defendants are named in existing or

future class actions, Claimants reserve the right to participate in any such action as to
those defendants.



Feb. 23 20105, 3: 04 Pyution lo. 025 7. 7/13
Arbitration No, 08-01485
Award Page 3 of 8

Respondents filed a Motion to Stay All Proceedings Pending Claimants’ Compliance
with FINRA Rule 12204(b) (2) in which they asserted, among other things, that
Claimants’ failure to file a notice in this proceeding, opting out of the relevant class
actions was an effort by Claimants to pursue the same claims in multiple forums,
thereby violating FINRA Rule 12204(b) (2). In their response to said motion, Claimants
asserted, among other things, that because the class actions do not involve the same
claims or the same defendants, and because Claimants have already opted out of
claims against Respondent Morgan Kesgan in any class action, Respondents’ Motion to
Stay should be denied. After considering all submissions by Respondents and
Claimants on the issue, the Panel issued an Order dated May 19, 2009 which denied
Respondents’ motion and ordered Claimants to file a notice by May 29, 2009 to state
that they will not participate in the following class action suits: In re Regions Morgan
Keegan Closed-End Mutuai Fund Litigation, Civil Action No. 2:07-CV-2830 and in re
Regions Morgan Keegan Open-End Mutual Fund Litigations, Civil Action No. 2:07-CV-
2784-dkv.

In compliance with the Panel's Order, Claimants filed with FINRA Digpute Resolution an
Amended Notice of Non-Participation in Class Actions dated May 28, 2009,

Respondent Hamilton did not file with FINRA Dispute Resolution a properly executed
Submission Agreement but is required to submit to'arbitration pursuant to the Code of
Arbitration (the “Code”) and, having answered the claim, appeared and testified at the
hearing, is bound by the determination of the Panel on all issues submitted.

At the outset of the evidentiary hearing, the parties entered into a written stipulation
which stated that the parties stipulate and agree to the following:

1. The only investments at issue in this arbitration are: RMK Select High Income
Fund;, RMK High Income Fund; RMK Strategic Income Funds; RMK Advantage
Income Fund; and, RMK Multi-Sector High Income Fund (collectively, ‘the
Funds®).

2. The following investments are not at issue in this arbitration: Prospect Capital
Corp., GNMA CMO Series 2003; Triangle Capital Corp., Dividend Capital
Strategic Global Realty Fund; Lord Abbett Bond Debenture; and, Pioneer High
Yield Fund. ,

3. Because the investments listed in paragraph (2) are not at issue in this
arbitration, any and all claims relating to those investments are dismissed with
prejudice,

4. Because Claimants General Henry Cobb, Jr. and Cobb Restaurant Group did not
purchase any of the Funds at issue, any and all claims brought by these two
claimants are dismissed with prejudice, '

During the evidentiary hearing, Respondent Hamilton requested expungement of all
references to this matter from his Central Registration Depository (‘CRD") records, to
which Claimants objected.

At the close of Claimants’ case-in chief, Respondents asserted a Motion to Dismiss on
the basis that Claimants had not set forth a case for which relief could be granted, to
which Claimants objected. The Panel denied Respondents’ motion:



Feb. 23.2,0 1&18,?.:..0.5\.8[.\./]0".}1)0” ' No. 0525 Fog/

Arbitration No. 08-01465
Award Page 4 of

The parties have agreed that the Award in this matter may be executed in counterpart
copies or that a handwritten, signed Award may be entered.

AWARD

After considering the pleadings, the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing,
and the post-hearing submissions (if any), the Pansl has decided in full and final
resolution of the issues submitted for determination as follows:

The Panel finds in favor of Claimants CIC Capital Management Company, LLC, Cobb
Investment Company, LLC and CIC Financial and against Respondent Morgan Keegan
on the basis of misrepresentation and failure to disclose the true nature of the RMK
Funds.

Respondent Morgan Keegan is liable and shall pay to Claimants CIC Capital
Management Company, LLC, Cobb Investment Company, LLC and CIC Financial
compensatory damages in the amount of $1,072,998.00, plus pre-award interest at the
rate of 6% per annum aceruing from April 13, 2009 until February 12, 2010.

Claimants’ claims against Respondent Hamilton are denied in their entirety.
Respondent Hamilton's request for expungement is denied.

Each party shall bear its own costs.

Any and all relief not specifically addressed herein, including Claimants’ request for
punitive damages and the parties’ respective requests for attorneys’ fees, are denied.

FEES
Pursuant to the Code, the following fees are assessed:

Filing Fees
FINRA Dispute Resolution assessed a filing fee* for each claim:
Initial claim filing fee = $1,800.00

*The filing fee is made up of a non-refundable and a refundable portion.

Member Fees
Member fees are assessed to each member firm that is a party in these procsedings or

to the member firm(s) that employed the associated person(s) at the time of the event(s)

giving rise to the dispute. Accordingly, as a party, Respondent Morgan Keegan is
assessed the following: .

Member surcharge = $ 2,800.00

Pre-hearing process fee =$ 750.00

Hearing process fee = $ 5,000.00
Adjournment Fees

Adjournments granted during these proceedings for which fees were assessed:

2
J



R 1 g 2O0E /19
Feb. 23:...2,0‘LO&,&.;”H.EMqution No. 0525 P 9/13
Arbltration No. 08-01465
Award Page 5 of 6

August 11 - 14, 2009, adjournment by joint request of parties = $1,200.00

The Panel has assessed $600.00 of the adjournment fees jointly and severally to
Claimants.

The Panel has assessed $800.00 of the adjournment fees jointly and severally to
Respondents.

Contested Motion for lssuance of a Subpoena Fees
Fees apply for each decision on a contested motion for the issuance of a subpoena.

One (1) Decision on contested motions for the issuance of a subpoena
(1) one arbitrator @ $200.00 =§ 200.00

Total Contested Motion for Issuance of Subpoenas Fees =% 200.00

The Panel has assessed $100.00 of the contested motion for issuance of subpoenas
fees jointly and severally to Claimants.

The Panel has assessed $100.00 of the contested motion for issuance of subpoenas
fees jointly and severally to Respondents.

Hearlng Sesslon Fees and Assessments

The Panel has assessed hearing session fees for each session conducted. A session is
any meeting between the parties and the arbitrator(s), including a pre-hearing
conference with the arbitrator(s), which lagts four (4) hours or less. Fees associated
with these proceedings are:

Two (2) Pre-hearing sessions with a single arbitrator @ $450.00/session =$ 900.00

Pre-hearing conferences; November 24, 2009 1 session

November 30, 2009 1 session
Four (4) Pre-hearing sessions with Panel @ $1,200.00/session = $ 4,800.00
Pre-hearing conferences: October 9, 2008 1 session

June 1, 2009 1 session

July 23, 2009 1 session

January 18, 2010 1 session
Eleven (11) Hearing-sessions @ $1,200.00/session =$13,200.00
Hearing Dates: February 8, 2010 2 sessions

February 9, 2010 3 sessions

February 10, 2010 2 sessions

February 11, 2010 2 sessions

February 12, 2010 2 sessions

Total Hearing Session Fees =$18,900.00



Fen. 23, 20105 3009 Wiuton No. 0525 P,
Arbitration No. 08-014865
Award Page 6 of 8§

The Panel has assessed $9,450.00 of the hearing session fees jointly and severally to

Claimants CIC Capital Management Company, LLC, Cobb Investment Company, LLC
and CIC Financial.

The Panel has assessed $9,450.00 of the hearing session fees to Respondent Morgan
Keegan.

All balances are payable to FINRA Dispute Resolution and are due upon recsipt.

ARBITRATION PANEL

Public Arbitrator, Presiding Chalrperson
Public Arbitrator
Non-Public Arbitrator

John F. O'Neill, Jr.
James Edward Seale
David L. Walby .

Concurring Arbltrators’ Sighatures

ls/ 2/23/10

John F. O'Naill, Jr. Signature Date
Public Arbitrator, Presiding Chairperson

Isl 2/23/110

James Edward Seale | Signature Date
Public Arbitrator

I8/ 2/23/10

David L. Walby Signature Date
Non-Public Arbitrator

February 23, 2010

Date of Service (For FINRA Dispute Resolution use only)



e R No. 0525 P, 11/13
FE;?E&: ‘QQQLO .Lg;‘.QbBPM 83 ' PagE 81
FINRA Dispute Resolution
Arbitration No, 08-01485
Award Page 8 of §

The Panel has assessed $9,450,00 of the hearing session fees Jointly and severally to
Claimants CIC Capital Management Company, LL.C, Cobb |nvestment Company, LLC
and CIC Financial,

The Panel has assessed $8,450,00 of the hearing sesslon fees to Respondent Morgan
Keegan.

All balancas are payable to FINRA Dispute Resolution and are due upon recsipt,

ARBITRATION PANEL
John F. O'Nsill, Jr. - Public Arbitrator, Presiding Chaimperson
James Edwerd Seale - Public Arbitrator
David L. Walby - Non~Public Arbitrator

vhz(1p

John F. OfNell, Jr, | Slgn#turﬁ Ddte
Publie Arbitrator, Présiding Chalrperson '

James Edwand Seals Slgnature Date
Public Arbitrator :

David L. Walby Signature Date
Non-Public Arbitrator

Date of Service (For FINRA Dispute Resolutior use dnly)



Feb. 25 2010 3:05PM , No. 0525 F. 2/3

FINRA Dispute Resolutlon p‘\}
Arbitration No, 08-01465

Awerd Page 8 of 8

The Panel has assessed $9,450.00 of the hearing session fees jointly and severally to
Clalmants CIC Capital Management Company, LLC, Cobb investment Company, LLC
and CIC Financial.

The Panel has assessad $3,450.00 of the hearing sassion fees to Respondant Margan
Keegan.

All balances are payable to FINRA Dispute Resolution and are due upon receipt.

ARBITRATION PANEL
John F. O'Nasill, Jr. . Public Arbitrator, Presiding Chairperson
James Edward Seale - Public Arbitrator
David L. Walby - Non-Public Arbitrator
Cone i ' Slgnat
John F. O'Neill, Jr. | Signature Date

Public Arbitrator, Presiding Chairperson

_ V/,éé, 2/23 [20/0

Sinature Date
ub lic Arbitrator
David L. Walby Signature Date

Non-Public Arbitrator

Date of Service (For FINRA Disputs Resolution use only)
et £ 30| ~ 5274868 Newe Men,

1d B/5:80 01 £2 Ued



Feb. 230 2010, 3:05PM No. 0525 P, 13»/‘!3‘

FINRA Dizpute Resalution
Arbitratiop No. o%-ouas

Award Page € of 6 ;
|

The Parel has assassed $8,450.00 of the hearing %mian fews jointly and ssverally to

Claimarits CIC Capltal Management Company, LLC, Cabb Investment Company, LLC
and CIG Financial,

. ]
The Panel has assesaed §8,450,00 of the hearing aieuion fees to Respondent Morgan
Keegan. i

All balarﬁxces are payabls to FINRA Dispute Reaolutl1on and are due upon racelpt.

; ARGITRATION PaE:

{ .
John F. O'Neill, Jr. Public Arbitmtoz:usfdlng Chairperson

James Edwanrd Seale Publia Arbitrato
David L. Walby Non-Pubite Arb

tor

: ;
John F, O'Nelll, Jr. , Slgnature Date
Pubilc Arbitrator, Presiding Chairperson

James Edward Seale Slgnature Date
Public Arbltrator

OJ_?_: 2N 92 /2.3 /20/0

David L. Walby Signefure Daté
Non-Public Arbitrater |

Date of Service (For FINRA Dispute Resolution use only)



